505900090 02/05/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5946791

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
GIGALANE CO. LTD.			02/04/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	GIGALANE CO. LTD.		
Street Address:	61, DONGTANSANDAN 10-GIL, DONGTAN-MYEON		
City:	HWASE	EONG-SI, GYEONGGI-DO	
State/Country:	KOREA	A, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	18487		
Name:	WITHM	IEMS CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	46, SA	MSUNG 1-RO 5-GIL	
City:	HWASE	EONG-SI, GYEONGGI-DO	
State/Country:	KOREA	A, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	18449		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
		Number	
Property Type			—
		8222913	
Patent Number:		8222913	
	ΑΤΑ	(703)684-1460	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to provided	(703)684-1460 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7036841470	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provided	(703)684-1460 5 the e-mail address first; if that is u 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so 7036841470 Mduell@brundidge-stanger.com	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provided	(703)684-1460 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7036841470 Mduell@brundidge-stanger.com MISUNG LEE	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provided	(703)684-1460 5 the e-mail address first; if that is u 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so 7036841470 Mduell@brundidge-stanger.com	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provided	(703)684-1460 b the e-mail address first; if that is underst first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 7036841470 Mduell@brundidge-stanger.com MISUNG LEE 1925 BALLENGER AVE.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided	(703)684-1460 b the e-mail address first; if that is un c if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7036841470 Mduell@brundidge-stanger.com MISUNG LEE 1925 BALLENGER AVE. SUITE 560	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA e sent to provided	(703)684-1460 b the e-mail address first; if that is understand address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 7036841470 Mduell@brundidge-stanger.com MISUNG LEE 1925 BALLENGER AVE. SUITE 560 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to provided	(703)684-1460 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 7036841470 Mduell@brundidge-stanger.com MISUNG LEE 1925 BALLENGER AVE. SUITE 560 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314 4787.856BS	

Total Attachments: 2

source=4787_2020.02.05_Assignment-signed#page1.tif source=4787_2020.02.05_Assignment-signed#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>GIGALANE CO. LTD.</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of Republic of Korea and located at 61, Dongtansandan 10-gil, Dongtan-myeon, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea, 18487, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," is the owner of the right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property described below:

U.S. Patent No. 8,222,913, issued July 17, 2012

WHEREAS, **<u>GIGALANE CO. LTD.</u>**, a corporation organized under the laws of Republic of Korea and located at 61, Dongtansandan 10-gil, Dongtan-myeon, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea, 18487, and <u>WITHMEMS CO., LTD.</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of Republic of Korea and located at 46, Samsung 1-ro 5-gil, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea, 18449, hereinafter referred to as "Assignees," desire to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in said Intellectual Property;

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-named Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the above-named Assignees, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said Intellectual Property, and any reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions or re-examinations thereof, the said entire right, title and interest being the entire ownership of the said Intellectual Property, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignees, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of term for which said Intellectual Property may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Intellectual Property the right to Assignees to sue for and collect the same for their own use and enjoyment.

Assignor hereby agrees to sign and execute any further documents or instruments which may be necessary, lawful, and proper in the prosecution of said Intellectual Property or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue applications or in any amendment, extension, interference proceedings, or post grant review proceedings, or otherwise to secure the joint title thereto in said Assignees;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or equivalent, to issue said Letters Patent, or equivalent of said Intellectual Property, to said **<u>GIGALANE CO. LTD. and WITHMEMS CO., LTD.</u>** and do hereby authorize the Law Firm of

1

PATENT REEL: 051721 FRAME: 0964 Brundidge & Stanger, P.C. to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Signed on the date(s) indicated aside signatures:

RIGAI AN	E CO., LTD.
Signature:	
Name:	ILJUN JANG
Title:	CEO I.

RECORDED: 02/05/2020

Date Signed - February 4, 2000

PATENT REEL: 051721 FRAME: 0965